
 

   

CITY OF LA VISTA 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

STAFF REPORT 
VARIANCE REQUEST  

AOI BUILDING EXPANSION SETBACK 

 

 

DATE OF BOA MEETING: 

September 23, 2014 

 

SUBJECT: 

Variance to the I-1 Light Industrial Zone setbacks of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance 

 

 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

 

 

 

APPLICANT: 

J & M Holdings LLC  

Applying for: AOI Corp. 

8801 South 137
th

 Circle 

Omaha, NE 68138 

 

 

PROPERTY OWNER: 

J & M Holdings LLC  

8801 South 137
th

 Circle 

Omaha, NE 68138 
 

 

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 
Lot 1 I-80 Industrial Park Replat 1 

Sarpy County, Nebraska 

 

 

ZONING: 

I-1, Light Industrial 
  



 

DEFINITIONS  
(from Section 2 of Zoning Ordinance) 

 

 

 

2.02.269    SETBACK, REAR YARD OR SIDE YARD shall mean the line which defines the 

width or depth of the required rear or side yard. Said setback line shall be parallel 

with the property line, offset by the perpendicular distance prescribed for the yard 

in the district. (Ordinance No. 1083, 2-17-09) 

 
 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

 
Description of Request: 

1. AOI Corporation is an industrial business located on South 137
th
 Circle, south of Giles Road that 

provides construction and interior finishing services. 

 

2. The request is to allow AOI Corporation to expand their existing facility. The existing building is 

approximately 28,000 square feet in size and was constructed in 1996.  The request is to add 

approximately 19,590 square feet of space to the existing structure. 

 

3. According to the applicant’s application, the “request for variance is for the waiver of the 

required 30’ sideyard setback at the north property line to 5 feet. The hardships of this site are its 

irregular shape and the steepness of the topography located at the south and east sides of the site.” 

The applicant contends that the “authorization of variance will not be detrimental to adjacent 

properties and would not alter the character”. 

 

4. The property lies within the I-1 Light Industrial District, which requires a 30’ side yard setback as 

follows: 
  



Applicable Zoning Regulations: 

Section 5.13  I-1 Light Industrial. 

5.13.01  Intent:  It is the intent of the Light Industrial District Regulations to provide for limited 

industrial uses and services, including some retail businesses, wholesaling, and storage 

activities; to preserve land for the expansion of basic economic activities; to avoid 

incompatible land uses, to serve these areas with adequate transportation facilities, and 

to prevent or mitigate hazards to adjacent properties. (Ordinance No. 1053, 1-15-08) 
 

5.13.02  Permitted Uses: (Revisions by Ordinance No. 1053, 1-15-08, unless otherwise 

noted) 

5.13.02.01 Light Manufacturing 

5.13.02.02 Automotive services, except repair, towing and wrecking 

5.13.02.03 Business services 

5.13.02.04 Facilities for building construction contractors 

5.13.02.05 Landscape and horticultural services 

5.13.02.06 Medical and dental laboratories 

5.13.02.07 Assembly of electrical and electronic appliances 

5.13.02.08 Miscellaneous repair services, not including automotive 

5.13.02.09 Printing, publishing, and allied industries 

5.13.02.10 Electric, gas and sanitary services, not including collection and disposal 

of solid waste or hazardous waste 

5.13.02.11 General warehousing self-service storage facility  

5.13.02.12 Testing laboratories 

5.13.02.13 Publicly owned and operated facilities  (Ordinance No. 950, 3-1-05) 

5.13.02.14 Special and vocational training facilities  (Ordinance No. 950, 3-1-05) 

5.13.02.15 Wholesale trade of goods 

 

5.13.03 Permitted Conditional Uses:  (Revisions by Ordinance No. 1053, 1-15-08, unless 

otherwise noted) 

5.13.03.01 Animal specialty services 

5.13.03.02 Automotive rental / leasing and other heavy equipment rental 

5.13.03.03 Household furniture, furnishings, and equipment store 

5.13.03.04 Hardware, lawn and garden supply store 

5.13.03.05 Lumber and other building materials dealer 

5.13.03.06 Outdoor display of merchandise 

5.13.03.07 Radio, television and communication towers and transmitters, as per 

Section 7.11 

5.13.03.08 Utility substations, terminal facilities, and reservoirs 

5.13.03.09 Farm-implement sales and service 

5.13.03.10 Cabinetry millwork  

5.13.03.11 Gasoline service stations   

5.13.03.12 Automotive repair services 

5.13.03.13 Sale of recreational vehicles, including boats and jet skis 

5.13.03.14 Indoor recreational facility (Ordinance No. 918, 10-6-03) 

5.13.03.15 Veterinary Services, not including livestock 

5.13.03.16 Self-service storage facility (Ordinance No. 1069, 8-19-08) 



 

5.13.04 Permitted Accessory Uses 

5.13.04.01 Buildings and uses customarily incidental to the permitted uses 

5.13.04.02 Parking as permitted in Section 7.05 through 7.09 

5.13.04.03 Signs allowed in Section 7.01 through 7.04 

5.13.04.04 Temporary buildings and uses incidental to construction work that will be 

removed upon completion or abandonment of the construction work 

5.13.04.05 Landscaping as required by Section 7.17 

 

5.13.05 Height and Lot Requirements: 

5.13.05.01 The height and minimum lot requirements shall be as follows: 
Use Lot Area 

(SF)2 

Lot 

Width2 

Front 

Yard 

Side 

Yard 

Rear 

Yard 

Max. 

Height 

Max. Lot 

Coverage 

Permitted Uses 10,000 100 35’1 30’ 25’ 45’ 65% 

Permitted Conditional Uses 10,000 100 35’1 30’ 25’ 45’ 65% 
1 35' front yard setback required only when no parking is present in the front yard. If parking is located in the front yard then front yard 

setback is a minimum of sixty (60) feet. 
2 Lots created before January 1, 2008 may have a minimum Lot Area of 10,000 square feet and may have less than the minimum 100 feet 

lot width. (Ordinance No. 1053, 1-15-08) 
 

 

5.13.06 Use Limitations: 

5.13.06.01 When adjacent to residentially zoned land, no parking, drives or signs 

shall be allowed in any required yard within thirty (30) feet of such 

district. Furthermore, permanent screening shall be provided in this area in 

order to minimize impacts on residentially zoned property, as per Section 

7.17.04.  (Ordinance No. 1053, 1-15-08) 

5.13.06.02 No outdoor storage, except the display of merchandise for sale to the 

public, shall be permitted. 

5.13.06.03 Exterior lighting fixtures shall be shaded so that no direct light is cast 

upon any residential property and so that no glare is visible to any traffic 

on any public street. 

5.13.06.04 No use shall produce a nuisance or hazard from fire, explosion, toxic or 

corrosive fumes, gas, smoke, odors, obnoxious dust or vapor, harmful 

radioactivity, offensive noise or vibration, flashes, objectionable effluent, 

or electrical interference which may affect or impair the normal use and 

peaceful enjoyment of any surrounding property, structure, or dwelling. 

(Ordinance No. 1053, 1-15-08) 

 

5.13.07 Performance Standards: 

See Section 7.16 of the Supplemental Regulations. 

  



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

CONDITIONS FOR VARIANCES 

 

 

Section 8.03.03.01 and Nebraska Revised State Statutes Section 19-910:   
The Board of Adjustment shall authorize no such variance, unless it finds that:   

1. The strict application of the Ordinance would produce undue hardship;  

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and 

the same vicinity; 

3. The authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

property and the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the 

variance; and  

4. The granting of such variance is based upon reasons of demonstrable and exceptional 

hardship as distinguished from variations for purposes of convenience, profit or caprice.  

No variance shall be authorized unless the Board finds that the condition or situation of 

the property concerned or the intended use of the property is not of so general or 

recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general 

regulation to be adopted as an amendment to this Ordinance. 

 

Bylaws and Rules of Procedure of the City Of La Vista Board of Adjustment – Section 7, Specific 

Requirements in Approval of a Variance:  

  
In any action by the Board with regard to approval of a variance, such action shall be taken in accordance 

with the limitations of Nebraska law and the requirements and limitations of the applicable City Zoning 

Regulations and these Rules of Procedure.  In any action to approve a variance, the Board shall make 

findings which shall be recorded in the minutes of the Board that: 

 

A. The strict application of any applicable provision of the applicable City Zoning Regulation would, in 

each specific variance petition, result in at least one of the following: 

 

 1. Peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or undue hardship upon the owner of the piece 

of property included in the petition due to exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the 

piece of property in questions; 

  

 Staff Analysis: The lot is of similar size and shape of other I-1 Light Industrial lots in the 

vicinity. 

  

 Resulting Hardship: Yes / No 

 

 2. Peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or undue hardship upon the owner of the piece 

of property included in the petition due to exception topographic conditions on the piece of 

property in questions; 

 

 Staff Analysis: The lot slopes downward from south to north, dropping a total of approximately 

four to six feet from the southern edge to the northern edge of the property.  The slop of along the 

eastern lot line increases towards the southeast corner of the lot, with an overall increase of 

approximately 12 feet from the height of the building pad. This is relatively similar to the 

topography of other lots in this subdivision.  



 Resulting Hardship: Yes / No 

 

 3. Peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or undue hardship upon the owner of the piece 

of property included in the petition due to other extraordinary and exceptional situation or 

condition of the piece of property in question. 

  

 Staff Analysis: The lot is of similar size and shape of other I-1 Light Industrial lots in the 

vicinity. There are no peculiar and exceptional aspects of this lot that prohibit the development of 

the remainder of the buildable area of the lot. 

  

 Resulting Hardship: Yes / No 

 

B. In authorizing any variance the Board shall also make findings, which shall be recorded in the minutes 

of the Board, that EACH of the following requirements for authorizing a variance can be met: 

  

 1. Such variance may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and 

without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the applicable City Zoning 

Regulations; 

 

 Staff Analysis: The applicant would need to obtain an ingress/egress easement from the property 

owner to the north to allow for emergency vehicle access to the northeast portion of the building 

as the building as proposed would not meet Section 91.33(A)(1) of the City Code, as there would 

not be enough room for a fire lane on the subject lot to reach the northeast portion of the building. 

 

 Specific requirement: satisfied / not satisfied 

 

 2. The strict application of the requirements of the City Zoning Regulations would produce 

an undue hardship upon the owner of the property included in the petition; 

 

Staff Analysis:  A GIS analysis of the remaining buildable area of the lot in its current 

configuration is roughly figured at 71,570 square feet, based on the current setbacks set forth with 

the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

 Specific requirement: satisfied / not satisfied 

 

 3. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and 

the same vicinity; 

 

 Staff Analysis:  Other I-1 Light Industrial lots in the vicinity were similarly sized and shaped. 

The applicant has noted three other buildings in the same subdivision that do not conform to the 

setbacks of the I-1 District. These three buildings were constructed when the subdivision was 

under Sarpy County’s jurisdiction. Due to that fact, we do not have access to the original building 

file for those properties. Upon consultation with the Sarpy County Planning Department, staff 

was informed that the properties were under Sarpy’s IL (Light Industrial District) zoning district. 

The side yard setbacks, at the time of application, appear to have been 0 feet according to the 

Planning Department. 

 

 Specific requirement: satisfied / not satisfied 

 



 4. The authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

property and the character of the zoning district will not be changed by such variance; 

 

 Staff Analysis:  Staff does not believe substantial detriment would occur on adjacent properties 

or within the zoning district.    

 

 Specific requirement: satisfied / not satisfied 

 

 5. The authorization of a variance is based upon reasons of demonstrable and exceptional 

hardship stemming from characteristics of the property involved in the petition and not for 

reasons of convenience, profit or desire of the property owner; 

 

 Staff Analysis:  The variance request is related to the applicant’s desire to expand their building 

to accommodate growth.   

 

 Specific requirement: satisfied / not satisfied 

 

  

6. The condition or situation of the property included in such petition or the intended use of 

such property is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable 

the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the applicable 

City Zoning Regulations. 

  

 Staff Analysis:  Staff does not believe an amendment to the zoning regulations for the reasons 

cited within the application of irregular shape and steepness of topography is necessary.   

 

 Specific requirement: satisfied / not satisfied 
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_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

DECISION 
 

 

 

 

Move to approve the variance request, as proposed and presented to the City of La Vista Board of 

Adjustment, finding that at least one hardship has been created by the strict application of the Zoning 

Ordinance and finding that each specific requirement has been satisfied. 

 

Seconded: _________________ 

 

Vote:  Ayes_____   Nays______  

 

 

If motion to approve fails: 

 

Move to deny the variance request, as proposed and presented to the City of La Vista Board of 

Adjustment based on the following reasons for denial: 

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Vote:  Ayes_____   Nays______  

 




















